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driven stuff
APRIL 7, 2022  / PUPPYEH / EDIT

The event-driven/special situations bucket at the small cap end of the pool remains

incredibly compelling. Today’s opportunity is slightly liquidity-limited but I think most

timely, so this writeup will be shorter than usual. As always, I believe it is highly

asymmetric and think the risk/reward is most favorable from current levels.

US Masters Residential (Australia: URF) – last

price 24c – $500k ADV, $95mm market cap

Thesis summary: URF, an externally-managed REIT focused on US residential housing in

the NY/NJ area, is currently subject to one of the most abusive takeover transactions I

have seen in my history of the markets. Despite selling over $200mm of assets at a

gross premium to book value in the last two years, the board has inexplicably agreed to

sell the vast bulk of the assets at an effective 19% discount to book value in this mooted

transaction, engaging in all manner of marketing kabuki to try to dress up the

transaction as acceptable. In reality, I believe this deal is destined to either fail, or be

renegotiated substantially higher – and in either outcome, there is a huge amount of

latent value for holders of the common, partially due to the leverage on the entity, and

partially due to the unique capital structure (to be discussed). I believe a renegotiated

transaction could see the acquirer pay a more reasonable 10% discount to NAV –
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which would imply ~39-40c per common, or ~70% upside versus current. I believe it is

almost inevitable some aggrieved shareholder (perhaps me) pens a withering open

critique of the transaction, and lack of proper due process, to the Board, casting

further light on the case for a renegotiation. But even in the scenario where the buyer

walks and the entity continues as is, I believe the shares will rerate to the low-30s – a

similar level to where they were pre-bid – since the equity is likely to be structurally

recapitalized through the prefs, as soon as next January.

Before continuing, you should read these two excellent notes (here; and here, in order)

from CSK Capital blog. You can also review the last Quarterly Report here which gives

a summary for the assets and run-rate of the REIT as it is today (and as it is likely to be

if it persists standalone, more or less). There is a lot of background on the structure of

this entity and the historical ‘hair’ that is quite relevant to the case but which I will only

summarize or touch upon brieÙy, in the interests of getting this out whilst the price is

still an attractive one.

Before proceeding to an analysis of the just-announced, Ùawed transaction, we should

be cognizant of a few historical items (mostly discussed at length in the pieces linked

above). Firstly, as an externally-managed REIT that has historically been (very) FFO

negative, this has always traded at a deep discount to NAV. Even though the entity had

(until this deal) been quite successful at disposing properties at NAV or higher on a

gross basis (meaning before customary transaction fees), the underlying equity always

reÙected this idea that the entity as constructed – expensive debt; incredibly bloated

cost structure; crazy external management fees – would never actually justify trading

at NAV. This is why many minority holders were pushing for a structured full sale, and

why this deal was ultimately pursued – even though the terms Ønally agreed turned

out to be wildly insufØcient.

Secondly, the capital structure here is quite unique and worth spending some time on

upfront. Other than the secured term loan against all the properties ($478mm AUD at

Dec’21), as you can see from the last stated accounts, there is a large convertible

preferred share class outstanding, about $194mm AUD at stated book (but it is

$200mm at par), in addition to the ~400mm common units outstanding:
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There are a number of oddities about these prefs worth considering straight away.

Firstly they are ‘convertible step-up preference securities’, which pay a 6.375% coupon

currently but which will ‘step up’ to 8.5% on 1 January 2023. Moreover they are

convertible (at a maximum of 205 units per pref), but only at the option of the

Responsible Entity (ie the external manager), at any time from 1 Jan 2023 (again – this

is key). From the converts 2017 prospectus:

It has been quite a while since I could really dig my teeth into a capital structure trade

like this, so the intricacies at play really grabbed me. Essentially it comes down to this:

the prefs would (in most all scenarios) be converted very soon, given the explicit

step up language and current FFO negative nature of the entity;
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converting all the prefs at the maximum rate (205 per pref) would create

another 400mm shares (vs the ~400mm outstanding);

prefs owners cannot choose to convert to common at all (important

consequences for voting on the mooted transaction).

We will discuss why this is important with regard to the announced deal, but for now

consider that with the prefs in the capital structure at the moment, any par payout

claim on said prefs really kneecaps your common unit recovery today (given absolute

priority)…but NOT so in 9 months if the prefs were to be converted to common.

The announced transaction: farcical in every sense

That should be enough background to proceed to recent events. A few days ago, URF

announced a shocker of a transaction, whereby the vast bulk (>97%) of the assets

would be sold to an American JV (Brooksville/Rockpoint), at ostensibly an 11%

discount to ‘post-tax, unencumbered book value as at December 31st.’ Proceeds will

be used to repay all the prefs at par (which currently trade in the mid-80s, by the way),

with the common only recovering 22c. Note that the price of the common at the time

of the deal was >35c and the stock immediately fell 45%+ on announcement of this

shambolic transaction.

There are a few interesting conditions to closing the deal, including a 60 day due

diligence period, and the passing of an ordinary resolution in support, from a meeting

of common unitholders. Crucially, URF investor relations has conØrmed to me, in

writing, that pref owners will NOT be entitled to vote on the sale, since under ASX Listing

Rules this will be deemed ‘the disposal of a main undertaking’ and NOT a resolution to

wind-up the company. Thus, unitholders alone will have to vote to support a

transaction in which their equity value is getting completely and permanently

subordinated to providing a par return to pref owners – the very same pref owners

who, by rights, would likely be turned into common unitholders of the exact same class

a mere 9 months from now. Hmm.

There are other intricacies here that jump out. Whilst not a requirement to pass the

deal, the board appears to already be anticipating not getting a ‘clean’ fairness opinion

on the deal, by including this proviso with regard to an independent valuation:

Independent experts aside, the Board has clearly resorted to major sleight of hand to

get to a proclaimed 11% marketed discount to NAV. Last stated NAV – as published

here on 24 March – was 68c on a pre-tax basis and 59c on a post tax basis. marginally

lower than year-end Øgures – but only due to FX/pref div payments:
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Still, how is URF management claiming a 22c price for the common reÙects an 11%

discount to post-tax NAV? Simply using the last stated post-tax NAV, an 11% discount

would still imply something north of 50c. The gross sales price here – $507mm – is

essentially a 20% discount to the gross NAV being sold – which I calculate as

~$630mm (derived from the year-end investment properties less the residual small

assets not being sold of ~$10mm. Why is URF management claiming the discount is so

much lower?

Well, buried in the footnotes of the PR, URF management is pre-deducting a total of

$57mm USD from ‘unencumbered’ NAV, constituting $28mm of tax and $27mm of

‘debt yield management’ expense (otherwise known as make whole payments, for

those more used to typical Øxed income language):

If we were to then consider the value ‘waterfall’ provided by the company to deduce

this 22c of Ønal value, and add-back these two discrete items, we would see that the

true look-through price to the common unitholder absent these spurious deductions

would be more like 40.5c:
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And why do I say ‘spurious’? Because these two costs are entirely Øctitious from the

perspective of an Australian unitholder. Firstly, the withholding tax on selling properties

individual is of course paid, but Australian tax residents (the overwhelming majority of

unitholders here) would receive a Foreign Tax Credit for this paid tax that they could

then use to offset their own investment income – meaning it has value to the

unitholder and should not be surrendered gratis in a sale.

But the yield maintenance deduction is even more ridiculous, simply because this

applies only if the debt outstanding against the sold properties – the General Atlantic

term loan – were actually to be prepaid. But it is going to remain outstanding, the buyers

will simply step into the loan on the same terms! And even if this transaction were

never consummated, and the entity continued running, selling properties piecemeal,

with US 3 year rates now pushing 2.5%, this loan is basically in the money and is no

longer expensive Ønancing. There is simply no Ønancial rationale to prepay any of this loan

at all in the current environment – indeed it may well become cheap Ønancing in the next

6-12 months as the current rates cycle plays out.

In other words, URF management has used two extremely dubious

mischaracterizations of elements in the accounts to portray this sale as ‘not too bad’

when actually it is horrendous. As it stands, there are two main reasons why this deal

will fail: one, it is far, far worse than the ‘no-deal’ status quo of gradual wind-down; and

two, common unitholders would be far better off waiting 9 months, converting the

prefs, and then running another process.
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This deal is worse than the status quo

Any deal needs to make a compelling argument for why unitholders are substantially

better off than maintaining the status quo. In this case, that argument should not be

too difØcult, given the FFO negative nature of URF; the sordid operating history; and

the limited prospect for strong FFO growth going forward. Still, even before any

transaction had been contemplated, URF had been aggressively cutting costs and the

external manager (Evans) agreed to waive their management fees from 2022, meaning

they were actively guiding to achieving FFO positive rates by 2H 2022:

Importantly, URF had been quite successful at selling properties at NAV (on a gross

basis, before 5-7% transaction costs), in a piecemeal fashion, over the last two years.

Indeed they had already disposed of a quarter of their extant portfolio on these terms,

through gradual sales:

In sum, if the entity is almost running breakeven; has line of sight to breakeven in a

matter of 6 months; is not levered and in fact has almost in-the-money Ønancing in

place; and has successfully sold assets at much closer to NAV (on a net basis) over time

– why on earth would you sign off on a transaction that locks in a 20% discount to gross

NAV and a 40% discount to diluted NAV to the unitholder? It simply beggars belief.
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Unitholders would be better off nixing the deal

and pushing to convert prefs in 9 months

The deal is completely indefensible with respect to the pre-deal status quo. But it

becomes laughably, hilariously bad when we consider that the prefs – whose par claim

is largely responsible for our current subordination – can be converted into the same

common we own, just a short 9 months from now. If today’s terrible deal was on the

table on January 2, 2023, as insufØcient as it is, common unitholders would still receive

~35c a share on the same terms, simply because pref holders will have turned their par

claim into common units, per below:

Thus, irrespective of your views on asset quality; the sustainability of the entity; or

what have you, there is zero reason for any common unitholders to support the current

transaction, today. This is perhaps why the units are trading modestly through the deal

price. I should highlight, I have already spoken with ~20% of the common unitholders,

all of whom are incensed with the announced terms and I believe almost certainly will

vote against it at current terms. Since the deal requires 50% of votes cast at the

meeting (and some shares inevitably won’t be voted), with shares trading north of the

deal price, and likely to continue to do so for the interim period (another two months),

it seems quite likely the deal will have a very tough time going through.

Scenario analysis: what are the outcomes?

As I see it, there are four possible ways this could play out: 1) deal goes through at

terms; 2) deal gets amended upwards with existing counter-party through shareholder

pressure; 3) new bidder enters the picture given it is now in the public domain that

URF is willing to sell at 20% discount to NAV; 4) deal breaks totally, status quo returns.

Let’s examine what happens in each scenario to the URF units.

1. Deal goes through at terms: with the stock at 23.5-24c, a deal closing at terms

would result in a modest loss for common unitholders (titular deal price is 22c,

but in reality there would likely be a further discount on the residual small asset

disposal, so I think 21-21.5c would ultimate recovery to unitholders). Whilst a

~10-15% loss seems unpalatable, I think this outcome is actually extremely

unlikely. As discussed, a large number of shareholders have already

communicated their extreme displeasure with the price; the stock is trading

well through bid price and likely continues to do so over the next month plus;

and I think it is quite likely, if not inevitable, that some aggrieved shareholder

(perhaps me) formalizes the inadequacies with the current deal in an open letter

to the board, in the coming weeks. So I think at this point – with the prefs unable

to vote the transaction through – that this outcome is probably a <10% chance

at this point.
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2. Deal gets amended upwards with current counter-party: this is probably the

most likely outcome and most preferable one at this stage. If the current bidder

was willing to simply return the $28mm USD make-whole payment to

unitholders – in the form of raising their gross bid by said amount, to $535mm

USD – then common unitholders would receive ~31.5c, not 22c. Since they are

not even paying this make whole amount, and are fully beneØting from existing

funding that is basically in-the-money, I would view this as a bare minimum

requirement in any negotation. Still – that alone provides a ~34% gain from the

current quote. Moreover there is certainly scope for returning an additional

portion of the tax deduction, as well, perhaps all of it. Paying up to a true 10-

11% discount to NAV – still a big discount given the strength of US resi – would,

as previously discussed, generate a ~40.5c unit price for common holders (or a

70% return from current levels). This sounds like a large bump, but it is really only

paying up 10% on the gross asset value of the properties – just magniØed

through the waterfall value distribution by the Ønancial leverage and fully

paying out the prefs. Some shareholders I have already spoken with have

suggested this kind of outcome is basically a minimum requirement for them (ie

high 30s cents for the units).

3. New bidder enters picture: there were 80 bidders who apparently entered the

auction, with only Brooksville/Rockpoint coming to the party in the end on

these ridiculous terms. We know very little about how the auction was

conducted and what inducements/incentives insiders (at URF) have; nor indeed

if any of these other bidders were truly given the opportunity to properly bid.

Still, with such a gargantuan discount now agreed and in the public domain as

the current price, I would expect at least one other party may attempt to bid

and shake this up. In this scenario, I would target something around the 40c

level, again, using the similar logic to point 2 about, as basically a starting point

for valuation on the units. Again – the end result is deep, deep upside.

4. Deal breaks, return to status quo: it is also possible the buyer refuses to pay up

at all (given current outlook on US resi is trickier than it was a few months ago,

etc), and this deal does not go through. In that case, I Ønd it hard to see how to

the stock doesn’t trade AT LEAST to the high 20s if not low 30s, given the lowest

traded price in the last year prior (when there was little or no prospect of an

immediate whole company sale transaction) was 25c; when it is patently likely

that the prefs will be force converted in the near-term, creating windfall value

of the common; and when the entity is likely to be FFO positive from 2H and

(probably) buying back units in the market with excess cash (as management

directly signposted before the sales process was concluded). Thus, whilst

perhaps not a windfall upside, I still think this scenario would generate ~15%+

upside from current levels, immediately – and more like low/mid 30s price in the

medium term (once the prefs are converted and/or buybacks of the illquid units

start in 2H).

In other words, this seems a pretty compelling and asymmetric event set-up, even if

liquidity is limited and it has moved a bit off its best levels. Please feel free to ask any

follow-ups in the comments as I may bave missed something given I wrote this quite

quickly in an attempt to get it out in a timely fashion.

Disclosure: long URF.AX
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